
Billings City Administration Weekly Report 

October 25, 2019 

1) ICMA Annual Conference in Nashville TN – Kevin and I attended our annual international 

conference earlier this week.  We attended sessions on public safety, downtown 

redevelopment and the value of parks.  We met with two of the four lean six/public safety 

consulting groups that we are considering hiring to help us improve efficiency and effectiveness 

through process review.     

 

2) Quarterly Reports – Aviation & Transit, BIRD, DBP, Finance, Information Technology, Public 

Works and SBURA quarterly reports are attached.   

 

 

Have a great weekend! 
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Quarterly Report to City of Billings 

FYE 2020 Quarter 1 – October 15, 2019 

 

 

Council Tour of Lighting Safety & Street Project 

• Council did a bus tour of the EBURD with BIRD president Matt McDonnell on 

October 7. 

• Extent of the project and improvement to the perception of the district was 

highlighted. 

• Key historical projects that catalyzed the EBURD were pointed out and described 

Oxxfest 

• Red Oxx Events Lawn hosted its first concert on September 13.  

300-500 attended 

• Saturday, September 14 drew thousands of people to the food trucks, music, 

artisan crafts and pony rides. 

• TIF funding was instrumental in transforming derelict buildings on the corner of 

4th Ave. North and North 14th into a green enclave where people can safely 

gather for a variety of events. 

EBID   

• Collection of petition signatures will begin in May of 2020. 

• Focus is to discourage crime, including graffiti. 

Landscaping & Beautification Project  

• Western Ranch Supply planted 30 trees and 15 shrubs as part of the Lights and 

Street project and received a 50% grant. 

• Several other property owners are in the process of compiling estimates for 

landscaping on their lots and will submit applications.  

Brownfields EPA grant 

• BIRD is proactively working to get for-sale properties in the EBURD Phase I&II 

assessments. 

• EPA grant administered by BSED provides these free on approval.  



FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE QUARTER 

Numbers provided by city finance department 

 

 

East Tax 

Increment Fund

For the Quarter 

Ended September 

30, 2019

FY19 Beginning Fund Balance 2,507,633$           

Revenue

Tax 58,464                     

Intergovernmental -                          

Investment Earnings 6,260                       

Total Revenue 64,724                   

FY20

Expenditures Budget

Professional Services -                          38,100         

Cost Allocation 7,630                       30,520         

EBURD Operating Agreement -                          139,946       

Development Project Incentives 42,418                     273,000       

Debt Service 329,408                   405,505       

Capital Outlay 27,457                     139,925       

Total Expenditures 406,913                1,026,996 

Ending Fund Balance 2,165,444$           

Cash Balance as of 09/30/19 914,140$              

Outstanding Awards:

FIB 215,794.00              

GSA 22,773.50                



   
        
       

 Downtown Billings Partnership, Inc. 
Part of the Downtown Billings Alliance 

        
 Main Office Hours: M-F 9am to 4pm 

 

 
www.downtownbillings.com     116 N 29th Street Suite A| 294-5060 
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        Development Director  

 

Quarterly Report to Billings City Council 
1st Quarter FY 20 
 

Tuesday, October 15, 2018 
 

● Status of the N27th/Downtown Tax Increment Fund for FY 20 - Quarter Ending, September 30, 
2019 – see attached spreadsheet with fund line items 

● DBP Highlights and other work in the N27th Street Urban Renewal District 
○ Met with 81 businesses, non-profits, and establishments downtown to gather input and 

data on what Downtown does well or needs improvements in 
○ Led excursions in midtown, west end, Shiloh Commons, Shiloh Crossings, heights, and 

the mall to learn about what our neighbors do well 
○ Re-activated the TIF Development Committee to review incoming applications and make 

recommendations for the board 
○ Revised the TIF application and is pending board approval 
○ Received revolving loan fund applications and facilitated for the RLF Committee to 

review 
○ Created an inventory of vacant spaces to have access to what’s available when on out 

on the road recruiting 
○ Collected applications and formed a nominating committee to fill vacancies within two 

boards under the Alliance 
○ New Business 

■ Lil Market 
■ Century 21 

● General Alliance Work 
○ Wrapped up Alive After 5 concerts 
○ Featured a new and wildly successful event in August (Dog Days of Summer) 
○ Installed one of two tiniest dog parks downtown 
○ Two new sculptures (Thicket under Skypoint and one by High Plains Architects) 
○ Installed new bike racks 
○ Three new murals behind Pub Station 
○ Worked alongside partners to promote TBEX and MINT 
○ Promoted First Friday of July, August, and September 

 
● Development Project Incentives (TIF grant projects) 

 
○ Completed 

■ Battle of the Plans - award recipients 
❏ Something Chic - Women’s boutique 

 

http://www.downtownbillings.com/
mailto:msulser@downtownbillings.com


 
 

 
www.downtownbillings.com     116 N 29th Street Suite A | 294-5060 
mehmetc@downtownbillings.com     Mehmet Casey    
        Development Director 

 
○ In Progress  

■ Battle of the Plans – award recipients 
❏ This House of Books - processing funds previously awarded for signage 

 
○ On Deck 

■ Stillwater Building (Battin Courthouse)– 317 N 26th Street 
❏ Ready for signatures 

 
○ TIF inquiries 

■ Received and processing 4 TIF applications 
■ Possible 7 more TIF applications in the pipeline 

http://www.downtownbillings.com/
mailto:msulser@downtownbillings.com




   

 

QUARTERLY 
FINANCIAL 

REPORT 
FY 2020 First Quarter 

CHRIS KUKULSKI, CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
 
Attached is the first quarter FY 2020 
financial report for your review. The fiscal 
year 2020 is 25% completed, as such, funds 
should have used approximately 25% of their 
operating budget. This may not hold true for 
Debt Service or Capital Project funds, as the 
expenditures within these fund do not occur 
evenly throughout the year. 

Andy Zoeller 
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REVENUES  
The major tax revenue is not collected until the second quarter. As such, the 
current tax revenue reflected in the General Fund is a result of delinquent tax 
payments made for taxes due in a prior year. This is nearly the same amount 
that was collected in the first quarter of 2019. The amount that is budgeted 
was based upon our estimate of a 3.2% increase over the prior year. 
However, the City has since received its certified taxable value, which 
shows an increase of 4.3% over the prior year. As a result, we are 
anticipating our tax revenues in the General Fund to be approximately 
$120,000 more than budgeted for FY20. 

License and permit revenue is collected throughout the year. When 
compared to the same time in the prior year, there is an increase of 8.5%, or 
$18,548. The total collected is only 10.8% of what was budgeted. This is 
expected, as the major revenue, Cable Franchise Fee, isn’t expected until 
January 2020. 

Intergovernmental revenue, which is revenue received from other 
governments, is up $122,000 over the same time in the prior year. At the end 
of the first quarter 25% of the amount budgeted has been collected. This is 
largely comprised of the State Entitlement Share payments made by the 
State of Montana. 

Charge for service revenue for the first quarter of FY20 is $1.09 million, or 
27% of the budgeted amount.  

Fines and forfeiture revenue is down about 21% compared to the same time 
in the prior fiscal year. This amounts to $42,900 less in the first quarter of 
FY20 when compared to the first quarter of FY19. 

Overall revenue in the General Fund is up 1.1%, or $59K, when compared to 
the first quarter of FY19. Total revenue collected in the first quarter is 14.7% 
of the total amount budgeted for FY20. 

GENERAL FUND
FY 2020 Q1  
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EXPENDITURES 
The actual expenses in the General Fund for the first quarter of FY20 were 
24 % of budget, or $10.4 million. This is an increase of 12% over the same 
time in the prior fiscal year. The increase is driven largely the transfer to the 
Public Safety Fund.  
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PUBLIC SAFETY FUND 

REVENUE 
For the same reasons discussed in the General Fund, tax revenue in the 
Public Safety Fund is only 3%, or $423,554, of the budgeted amount. Total 
tax revenue budgeted in the Public Safety Fund for FY20 is $13 million.  

Overall Public Safety Fund revenue increased by 18% over the same time in 
FY19. The major reason for this is because the transfer from the General 
Fund is $1.0 million higher than the prior fiscal year. All other revenue 
sources are similar to the prior fiscal year.  
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EXPENDITURE 

Expenditures in the Public Safety Fund are up 2.4%, or $231,732, over the same 
time in FY19. This is mainly a result of increased personal services costs. Total 
expenditures are only 20% of the amount budgeted. However, this will not 
continue once the Police Evidence Building begins construction. 
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First Quarter Budget Amendments 
The following projects will require budget amendments within the fiscal year 

1.) On 9/9/19 City Council approved funding for a turf field at amend park. As 
indicated in the staff memo for that agenda item, this project was budgeted in 
FY19, and budget will need to be re-established in the South Tax Increment 
Fund for FY20. 

2.) On 5/13/19 City Council approved a bid award to First Mark Construction for 
the Centennial Park Improvements. The amount awarded $1,945,525, was 
less than the total amount budgeted. In that staff memo, it was noted that the 
remaining funds would be used to pay for a restroom facility and interior 
walkways. An FY20 budget amendment will need to occur to reestablish the 
budget authority for these projects. 

3.) On 10/15/19 City Council approved the purchase of a garbage truck for City 
Parks. This purchase was funded through the Equipment Replacement Plan 
and was budgeted for replacement in FY19. As indicated in the staff memo, a 
budget amendment will be necessary to reestablish the budget authority for 
this purchase. 

 
 

 

FY 2020 Q1 SUMMARY
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City of Billings
GENERAL FUND OPERATING
For fiscal year  2020, Periods 1 - 3

Total 2020 
Amended Budget

YTD 2020 
Actual

2020 
Encumbrance Variance %

YTD 2019 
Actual

Revenues:
TAXES 17,202,088.00 915,525.30 0.00 -16,286,562.70 5% 921,447.28
LICENSES & PERMITS 2,191,863.00 237,170.79 0.00 -1,954,692.21 11% 218,622.29
INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 11,704,794.00 2,904,316.68 0.00 -8,800,477.32 25% 2,781,981.65
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 4,010,224.00 1,087,792.46 0.00 -2,922,431.54 27% 1,172,994.01
FINES & FORFEITS 1,513,333.00 158,187.69 0.00 -1,355,145.31 11% 201,087.89
SPECIAL ASSESMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 188.96
INVESTMENT EARNINGS 290,000.00 80,464.83 0.00 -209,535.17 28% 62,135.57
INTERFUND TRANSFERS 6,600.00 17,027.65 0.00 10,427.65 258% 2,022.33
DEBT PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00
MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 19,121.30 0.00 19,121.30 100% 87.27
Total Revenues 36,918,902.00 5,419,606.70 0.00 -31,499,295.30 15% 5,360,567.25

Expenditures:
By Category
PERSONAL SERVICES 9,106,087.00 2,238,506.44 0.00 6,867,580.56 25% 2,126,806.99
OPERATIONS & MAINT 4,173,092.52 860,137.01 139,050.00 3,173,905.51 20% 821,570.86
CAPITAL 122,469.96 597.58 97,372.38 24,500.00 0% 60,259.00
DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00
INTERFUND TRANSFERS 28,977,203.00 7,255,875.74 0.00 21,721,327.26 25% 6,245,875.21
Total Expenditures 42,378,852.48 10,355,116.77 236,422.38 31,787,313.33 24% 9,254,512.06
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City of Billings
GENERAL FUND-BY DEPT DIVISION
For fiscal year  2020, Periods 1 - 3

Total 20 
Amended 
Budget

YTD 2020 
Actual

2020 
Encumbrance Variance %

YTD 2019 
Actual

Expenditures:
By Department/Division
MAYOR & COUNCIL 261,042.00 79,507.57 0.00 181,534.43 30% 73,776.52
CITY ADMINISTRATOR 906,846.00 181,169.89 0.00 725,676.11 20% 160,426.32
HUMAN RESOURCES 826,205.00 171,442.15 0.00 654,762.85 21% 159,650.94
CITY ATTORNEY 1,891,799.00 447,763.66 0.00 1,444,035.34 24% 427,975.83
MUNICIPAL COURT 1,504,238.52 319,265.87 0.00 1,184,972.65 23% 311,127.34
FINANCE 1,625,030.96 351,885.72 97,372.38 1,175,772.86 22% 323,399.72
CODE ENFORCEMENT 564,362.00 110,346.39 0.00 454,015.61 20% 114,426.53
PARKS & RECREATION 5,617,665.00 1,509,050.10 0.00 4,108,614.90 27% 1,460,449.10
NON-DEPARTMENTAL 29,181,664.00 7,184,685.42 139,050.00 21,857,928.58 25% 6,208,279.76
COUNCIL CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 15,000.00
Total Expenditures 42,378,852.48 10,355,116.77 236,422.38 31,787,313.33 24% 9,254,512.06
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City of Billings
PUBLIC SAFETY FUND
For fiscal year  2020, Periods 1 - 3

Total 2020 
Amemded 
Budget

YTD 2020 
Actual

2020 
Encumbrance Variance %

YTD 2019 
Actual

Revenues:
TAXES 13,044,663.00 423,554.58 0.00 -12,621,108.42 3% 447,043.14
LICENSES & PERMITS 28,500.00 1,595.25 0.00 -26,904.75 6% 8,776.26
INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 3,149,574.00 849,725.17 0.00 -2,299,848.83 27% 890,209.44
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 1,598,256.00 113,919.99 0.00 -1,484,336.01 7% 91,820.91
FINES & FORFEITS 2,400.00 600.00 0.00 -1,800.00 25% 600.00
INVESTMENT EARNINGS 700.00 6,108.74 0.00 5,408.74 873% 470.95
INTERFUND TRANSFERS 27,316,978.00 7,012,349.20 0.00 -20,304,628.80 26% 5,963,800.00
DEBT PROCEEDS 2,800,000.00 0.00 0.00 -2,800,000.00 0% 0.00
MISCELLANEOUS 49,478.00 42,831.21 0.00 -6,646.79 87% 22,051.56
Total Revenues 47,990,549.00 8,450,684.14 0.00 -39,539,864.86 18% 7,424,772.26

Expenditures:
By Category
PERSONAL SERVICES 37,679,120.00 8,662,386.50 0.00 29,016,733.50 23% 8,312,758.75
OPERATIONS & MAINT 5,951,079.68 1,147,961.29 262,253.16 4,540,865.23 19% 1,204,621.34
CAPITAL 3,178,235.90 0.00 223,692.90 2,955,854.00 0% 101,973.03
DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00
INTERFUND TRANSFERS 1,470,841.00 148,976.00 0.00 1,321,865.00 10% 108,239.00
Total Expenditures 48,279,276.58 9,959,323.79 485,946.06 37,835,317.73 20% 9,727,592.12

By Department/Division
POLICE 27,098,701.62 5,393,427.17 125,863.53 21,580,721.92 20% 5,348,782.18
FIRE 21,180,574.96 4,565,896.62 360,082.53 16,254,595.81 21% 4,378,809.94
Total Expenditures 48,279,276.58 9,959,323.79 485,946.06 37,835,317.73 20% 9,727,592.12

City of Billings
PUBLIC WORKS-WASTEWATER FUND
For fiscal year  2020, Periods 1 - 3

Total 2020 Amended Budget YTD 2020 Actual 2020 Encumbrance Variance % YTD 2019 Actual
Revenues:
TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
LICENSES & PERMITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 20,383,650.00 4,012,608.27 0.00 -16,371,041.73 -0.20 3,898,529.54
FINES & FORFEITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
INVESTMENT EARNINGS 485,000.00 188,791.74 0.00 -296,208.26 -0.14 226,561.81
DEBT PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 5,405.94 0.00 5,405.94 100.00 1,346.84
Total Revenues 20,868,650.00 4,206,805.95 0.00 -16,661,844.05 100.00 4,126,438.19

Expenditures:
By Category
PERSONAL SERVICES 4,184,414.00 893,473.95 0.00 3,290,940.05 0.21 849,336.50
OPERATIONS & MAINT 5,657,665.57 1,121,783.28 350,866.81 4,185,015.48 0.25 763,875.34
CAPITAL 37,780,625.08 2,552,800.47 14,538,757.66 20,689,066.95 0.45 4,252,532.51
DEBT SERVICE 5,330,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,330,000.00 0.00 0.00
INTERFUND TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
Total Expenditures 52,952,704.65 4,568,057.70 14,889,624.47 33,495,022.48 100.00 5,865,744.35
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City of Billings
PUBLIC WORKS-SOLID WASTE FUND
For fiscal year  2020, Periods 1 - 3

Total 2020 Amended Budget YTD 2020 Actual 2020 Encumbrance Variance % YTD 2019 Actual
Revenues:
TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
LICENSES & PERMITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 15,862,598.00 3,806,992.95 0.00 -12,055,605.05 -0.22 3,386,566.88
FINES & FORFEITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
INVESTMENT EARNINGS 174,000.00 67,698.72 0.00 -106,301.28 -3.64 40,885.84
DEBT PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 482.05 0.00 482.05 100.00 450.45
Total Revenues 16,036,598.00 3,875,173.72 0.00 -12,161,424.28 100.00 3,427,903.17

Expenditures:
By Category
PERSONAL SERVICES 5,576,090.00 1,322,702.53 0.00 4,253,387.47 0.24 1,249,291.54
OPERATIONS & MAINT 5,622,037.79 1,283,155.92 222,866.50 4,116,015.37 0.25 1,089,970.99
CAPITAL 30,969,743.08 2,068,815.06 20,792,040.28 8,108,887.74 0.74 283,900.83
DEBT SERVICE 1,561,774.00 0.00 0.00 1,561,774.00 0.00 0.00
INTERFUND TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
Total Expenditures 43,729,644.87 4,674,673.51 21,014,906.78 18,040,064.58 100.00 2,623,163.36

City of Billings
PUBLIC WORKS-WATER FUND
For fiscal year  2020, Periods 1 - 3

Total 2020 Amended Budget YTD 2020 Actual 2020 Encumbrance Variance % YTD 2019 Actual
Revenues:
TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
LICENSES & PERMITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 27,991,770.00 7,125,004.15 0.00 -20,866,765.85 -0.25 7,228,539.36
FINES & FORFEITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
INVESTMENT EARNINGS 297,300.00 315,673.68 0.00 18,373.68 1.29 159,786.52
DEBT PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
MISCELLANEOUS 7,200.00 14,080.00 0.00 6,880.00 100.00 142,039.98
Total Revenues 28,296,270.00 7,454,757.83 0.00 -20,841,512.17 100.00 7,530,365.86

Expenditures:
By Category
PERSONAL SERVICES 5,016,863.00 1,077,912.75 0.00 3,938,950.25 0.21 1,129,978.12
OPERATIONS & MAINT 9,104,830.61 1,755,664.49 906,414.96 6,442,751.16 0.26 1,735,391.34
CAPITAL 29,491,422.47 1,628,009.53 9,045,484.66 18,817,928.28 0.36 213,229.74
DEBT SERVICE 2,770,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,770,500.00 0.00 0.00
INTERFUND TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
Total Expenditures 46,383,616.08 4,461,586.77 9,951,899.62 31,970,129.69 100.00 3,078,599.20
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City of Billings
AIRPORT OPERATING FUND
For fiscal year  2020, Periods 1 - 3

Total 2020 Amended Budget YTD 2020 Actual 2020 Encumbrance Variance % YTD 2019 Actual
Revenues:
TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
LICENSES & PERMITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 5,311,557.00 347,598.28 0.00 -4,963,958.72 -0.08 519,194.35
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 13,467,909.00 2,743,360.95 0.00 -10,724,548.05 -0.19 2,746,124.86
FINES & FORFEITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
INVESTMENT EARNINGS 278,272.00 54,596.81 0.00 -223,675.19 -0.17 39,180.06
DEBT PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
MISCELLANEOUS 75,580.00 13,266.85 0.00 -62,313.15 -0.16 17,712.09
Total Revenues 19,133,318.00 3,158,822.89 0.00 -15,974,495.11 100.00 3,322,211.36

Expenditures:
By Category
PERSONAL SERVICES 4,420,047.00 1,025,167.42 0.00 3,394,879.58 0.23 991,554.49
OPERATIONS & MAINT 3,522,976.00 705,934.80 148,023.67 2,669,017.53 0.24 572,782.86
CAPITAL 46,941,235.63 1,083,310.75 5,820,028.31 40,037,896.57 0.15 900,237.80
DEBT SERVICE 1,329,394.00 62,699.51 0.00 1,266,694.49 0.05 51,392.54
INTERFUND TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
Total Expenditures 56,213,652.63 2,877,112.48 5,968,051.98 47,368,488.17 100.00 2,515,967.69



City Website – Quarterly Update 

October 8, 2019 

Staff throughout the organization continue to work on the existing city website along with preparing for 

an upcoming refresh/redesign process that will begin the 3rd week of October.  Below is an overview of 

what has been accomplished since the last quarterly update, what is currently being worked on, and 

some of the new on-line modules coming to our site in the spring of 2020.   

What has been accomplished since the last quarterly report? : 

Cosmetic / Navigation Updates / Additional Content: 

 Updated the Main City Page by: 

o Adding a solid green bar to highlight the Mega Menu Names 

o Changed the color of the Social Media icons for more visibility 

o Added a new icon for NOAA Weather for Billings. 

 

 Update the Main Page Mega Menus – “How do I”, “Your Government”, “Services”, “Doing 

Business”, & “Explore Billings” by: 

o Streamlining options to reduce overall clutter 

o Alphabetizing the options listed in each menu 

o Adding pictures to improve the overall look of the menu. 

o Updated “Explore Billings” Mega Menu  

 Added “New to Billings” heading with 8 new options with a lot of great 

information for someone new or relocating to Billings. 

 Added a photo gallery under the “Explore Billings” Visitor’s column 

 Added new link under in Explore Billings Mega Menu under Economic 

Development for the Small Business Development Center Network    

https://sbdc.mt.gov/Billings 

 

 Updated the Slideshow on secondary pages match the homepage slideshow. 

 Added photos to Council Ad HOC, Animal Shelter, IT, Cemetery pages, and many Staff Directory 

profiles. 

Request for Photos: 

We posted a slide asking citizens to provide us with pictures from our community.  Great photos can 

be invaluable to highlight our community, our landmarks, our people, our events, beauty, etc.  

Encourage your photography friends to visit our website and share some pictures that may be used 

on our new website. 

 

 

 

https://sbdc.mt.gov/Billings


On-Line Survey: 

We launched a Website Survey in late September to obtain feedback from staff, City Council, 

citizens, and visitors to our site.  We encourage you to take the survey and encourage others to do 

so.  We hope to gain valuable information about why visitors come to our site, what they like, don’t 

like, and/or what they would like to see in a new site. 

Social Media Archiving: 

We began archiving City of Billings social media posts with a product called Archive Social.  The 

Billings Police Dept has been using Archive Social for their Facebook and Twitter accounts for a little 

over a year.  We are now using this product to archive the social media posts on over 25 different 

social media accounts managed by departments throughout our organization.  Archiving of these 

accounts will be invaluable in meeting future Public Records Requests for any social media account 

posts. 

What Are We Working On? 

 Navigation & Page Content:  Although a new redesign will provided enhanced main navigation 

and new functionality, it won’t change each department’s web content.   Departments are 

continuing to update their content to optimize their content.  

 

 New Modules: 

o WaterSmart:  This is a new on-line portal for customers to retrieve information about 

their water and sewer account.  Customers will have 24/7 access to current water 

usage, historical usage, and past billing history.  In addition, WaterSmart will send 

customers an alert if high usage and/or a leak is detected during the month. 

o Invoice Cloud:  This is a new on-line credit card payment portal that work seamlessly 

with WaterSmart and our Innoprise Utility Billing Solution. 

o Cop Logic:  The Police Dept will soon be deploying a new on-line customer service portal 

design to allow citizens to: 

 File reports from the comfort of their home.  The reports will be for crimes that 

are not in progress and when no one is in harm’s way.  Examples of these 

reports will be for theft, vandalism, and abandoned autos.   

 Accident/Crash Reports:  Citizens will soon have access to accident reports 

through this on-line portal.  For a fee, citizens can get the requested reports 

without having to visit the police customer service window. 

What’s Next: 

 Redesign Process:  CivicPlus & City Website Committee will begin the process of redesigning our 

city website. 

o October 16th:  Begin the Design phase.  The website committee will work with CivicPlus 

to design a site that meets our needs. 

o Early 2020:  CivicPlus will migrate our existing content into the newly designed website 

templates 

o Spring 2020:  Staff training & Go-Live 



 

 New Modules Coming in the Spring of 2020: 

o Citizen Access:  Innoprise is redesigning their customer service access to their relevant 

application areas.  This will include many areas in Community Development and Human 

Resources.  This isn’t expected to be available to us until 1st quarter of 2020. 

 

o Employment Application:  Once the new Citizen Access is available, we will develop the 

plan to implement a new user friendly on-line employment application.  We anticipate 

this to be in production in the 3rd quarter of 2020. 
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  /HWWHU�IURP�WKH�'LUHFWRU 
                  
  �ĂǀĞ�DƵŵĨŽƌĚ 

������7KH�VWDII�DQG�PDQDJHPHQW�
RI�3XEOLF�:RUNV�'HSDUWPHQW�
WDNH�RXU�UHVSRQVLELOLW\�WR�SUR�
YLGH�TXDOLW\�VHUYLFHV�WR�RXU�
FRPPXQLW\�DQG�FXVWRPHUV�YHU\�
VHULRXV� �:H�XQGHUVWDQG�WKH�UH�
VSRQVLELOLW\�RI�SURYLGLQJ�
%LOOLQJV�UHVLGHQWV�ZLWK�TXDOLW\�
ZDWHU�WKDW�H[FHHGV�6WDWH�DQG�
)HGHUDO�6WDQGDUGV��FRVW�HIIHF�
WLYH�DQG�HQYLURQPHQWDOO\�VRXQG�
6ROLG�:DVWH�VHUYLFHV��(QJLQHHU�
LQJ�SURMHFWV�WKDW�DUH�VDIH�DQG�
LPSURYH�RXU�TXDOLW\�RI�OLIH��DV�
VHVV�RXU�FXVWRPHUV�IRU�WKH� 

�������VHUYLFHV�WKH\�UHFHLYH�WKDW�DUH�
DFFXUDWH�DQG�FRVW�HIIHFWLYH��DQG�
WUHDW�ZDVWHZDWHU�WR�HQVXUH�WKH�
VXVWDLQDEOH�TXDOLW\�RI�WKH�<HO�
ORZVWRQH�5LYHU���7R�KHOS�XV�LP�
SURYH�RXU�DELOLW\�WR�SURYLGH�
WKHVH�VHUYLFHV��WKH�PDQDJHPHQW�
VWDII�DQG�HPSOR\HHV�RI�3XEOLF�
:RUNV�GHYHORSHG�FRPPLWWHHV�WR�
LPSURYH�LQWR�WKH�IXWXUH� �7KH�
'HSDUWPHQW¶V�YLVLRQ�LV�³([FHHG�
H[SHFWDWLRQV�WKURXJK�LQQRYD�
WLRQ��LQWHJULW\��DQG�VHUYLFH�WR�
WKH�FRPPXQLW\´� �7R�PHHW�WKLV�
YLVLRQ�ZH�GHYHORSHG�WKH�IROORZ�
LQJ�*RDOV� 
������������������FRQWLQXHG�RQ�SDJH��� 
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Your  Reclaimed Water 
is Now Even Cleaner! 

      

PAGE 6 

Contact Information 
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A Fresh Perspective 

      

PAGE 4 

You Spoke and           
We Listened 

      

PAGE 5 

Letter from the Director -
Continued from page 1 

Imagine a Day Without 
Water 
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,Q�WKH�3XEOLF�:RUNV�'HSDUWPHQW��ZH�WDNH�\RXU�
ZDWHU�TXDOLW\�YHU\�VHULRXVO\��7KH�:DWHU�4XDOLW\�'LYL�
VLRQ¶V�VORJDQ��³<RXU�:DWHU��2XU�5HVSRQVLELOLW\´�H[HPSOLILHV�WKH�FDUH�WKDW�ZH�WDNH�WR�HQVXUH�WKDW�HYHU\�
GURS�LV�VDIH��7KLV�VXPPHU�ZH�ZHUH�H[FLWHG�WR�FHOHEUDWH�DQ�LPSRUWDQW�:DWHU�4XDOLW\�PLOHVWRQH�E\�VWDUWLQJ�
WKH�QXWULHQW�UHPRYDO�SURFHVV�DW�WKH�:DWHU�5HFODPDWLRQ�)DFLOLW\��:5)���7KLV�LV�WKH�UHVXOW�RI�QHDUO\�D�GHF�
DGH�RI�ZRUN�IURP�RULJLQDO�FRQFHSWLRQ�WR�VWDUW-XS�ZLWK�WKH�ODVW�����\HDUV�LQ�FRQVWUXFWLRQ��0HDQZKLOH�RSHU�
DWLRQV�VWDII�KDV�FRQWLQXDOO\�NHSW�WKH�SURFHVV�UXQQLQJ�WR�PDNH�VXUH�WKH�ZDWHU�UHWXUQV�VDIHO\�WR�WKH�ULYHU��  

7KH�QHZ�SURFHVV�UHPRYHV�QLWURJHQ�DQG�SKRVSKRUXV�IURP�WKH�ZDVWHZDWHU�VR�WKDW�LW�GRHV�QRW�UHWXUQ�
WR�WKH�<HOORZVWRQH�5LYHU��7KLV�OLPLWV�WKH�SRWHQWLDO�IRU�DOJDH�JURZWK�LQ�WKH�ULYHUEHG�GRZQVWUHDP��7KH�SUR�
FHVV�ZRUNV�E\�XVLQJ�WLQ\�PLFURRUJDQLVPV�WKDW�UHPRYH�WKH�QLWURJHQ�DQG�SKRVSKRUXV�XQGHU�YHU\�VSHFLILF�
HQYLURQPHQWDO�FRQGLWLRQV��2SHUDWRUV��VFLHQWLVWV��DQG�HQJLQHHUV�NHHS�D�FORVH�H\H�RQ�WKH�FRQGLWLRQV�WR�HQ�

VXUH�WKDW�WKH�ULJKW�PLFURRUJDQLVPV�DUH�GRLQJ�WKH�ULJKW�
MRE�DW�WKH�ULJKW�WLPH��7KH�UHVXOW�LV�WKH�KLJKHVW�OHYHO�RI�
ZDWHU�TXDOLW\�WKDW�ZH�KDYH�HYHU�SURGXFHG�DW�WKH�&LW\�RI�
%LOOLQJV�:5)��$QG�WKDW�LV�VRPHWKLQJ�WKDW�WKH�RXU�ZKROH�
FRPPXQLW\�FDQ�FHOHEUDWH� 

<RXU�UHFODLPHG�ZDWHU�LV�
QRZ�HYHQ�FOHDQHU� 
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���� <RX�PD\�KDYH�QRWLFHG�3XEOLF�:RUNV�JHWWLQJ�D�ORW�PRUH�
DWWHQWLRQ�LQ�WKH�PHGLD�ODWHO\�DQG�LW¶V�QR�DFFLGHQW��$V�SDUW�RI�WKH�
HIIRUWV�RI�WKH�'HSDUWPHQW�WR�HVWDEOLVK�D�EHWWHU�UHODWLRQVKLS�ZLWK�
WKH�FRPPXQLW\��ZH�DUH�QRZ�ZRUNLQJ�ZLWK�D�0HGLD�0DUNHWLQJ�
&RQVXOWDQW�SDUWQHU�–�.794-4���2YHU �WKH�QH[W�\HDU �ZH�SODQ�
WR�SURYLGH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�DQG�HGXFDWLRQ�WR�WKH�SXEOLF�DERXW�RXU�
VHUYLFHV�DQG�SURMHFWV��\RX�ZLOO�VHH�WKLV�RQ�WKHLU�WHOHYLVLRQ�VWD�
WLRQ��ZHEVLWH�DQG�VRFLDO�PHGLD��<RX�ZLOO�DOVR�VHH�XV�LQFUHDVH�
RXU�HIIRUWV�WR�VKDUH�NQRZOHGJH��H[SHUWLVH�DQG�WR�EH�WUDQVSDUHQW�
DQG�DFFHVVLEOH�IRU�WKH�FRPPXQLW\�WKURXJK�RXU�RZQ�VRFLDO�������

     PHGLD��<RX7XEH�FKDQQHO�DQG�DQ�LPSURYHG�ZHEVLWH�H[SHULHQFH� 

 $QRWKHU�DVSHFW�RI�RXU�'HSDUWPHQW¶V�HIIRUWV�WR�VKRZ�RXU�FRPPLWPHQW�DQG�SDVVLRQ�LV�E\�IRFXV�
LQJ�RQ�RXU�LQWHUQDO�SHUVSHFWLYH�DV�ZHOO��:KLOH�WKHUH�DUH�PDQ\�LPSURYHPHQWV�LQ�WKH�ZRUNV��ZH�KDYH�
DOUHDG\�PDGH�WZR�NH\�FKDQJHV��:H�KDYH�UHIUHVKHG�ERWK�RXU�9LVLRQ�6WDWHPHQW�DQG�RXU�/RJR��,W�LV�RXU�
EHOLHI�WKDW�WKH\�ERWK�QRZ�EHWWHU�UHIOHFW�RXU�VSLULW�RI�VHUYLFH�DQG�WKH�LQFUHGLEOH�WDOHQW�RI�RXU�VWDII� 

 

([FHHG�H[SHFWDWLRQV�WKURXJK�LQQRYDWLRQ��LQWHJULW\��DQG�VHUYLFH�WR�WKH�FRPPXQLW\� 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 :H�DUH�JUDWHIXO�IRU�WKH�WUXVW�SODFHG�LQ�XV�DQG�ZLOO�FRQWLQXH�WR�VWULYH�WR�QRW�MXVW�PHHW�WKH�QHHGV�
DQG�H[SHFWDWLRQV�RI�RXU�SHHUV�DQG�FLWL]HQV��EXW�WR�H[FHHG�ERWK�DW�HYHU\�RSSRUWXQLW\� 

$�)UHVK�3HUVSHFWLYH��� 
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8WLOLW\�FXVWRPHUV�KDYH�DVNHG�IRU�D�EHWWHU�ZD\�WR�SD\�WKHLU�

ELOOV�RQOLQH��,Q�UHVSRQVH�WR�WKHLU�FRQFHUQV�DQG�LQ-OLQH�ZLWK�RXU�
PLVVLRQ�WR�VHUYH�WKH�FRPPXQLW\�WKURXJK�LQQRYDWLRQ�-�WKH�&LW\�RI�
%LOOLQJV�3XEOLF�:RUNV�'HSDUWPHQW�LV�SOHDVHG�WR�DQQRXQFH�RXU�
QHZ�ZHE-EDVHG��PRELOH�IULHQGO\�SURGXFWV�IURP�,QYRLFH&ORXG�DQG�
:DWHU6PDUW�� 

&XVWRPHUV�ZKR�ZLVK�WR�SD\�WKHLU�XWLOLW\�ELOOV�HOHFWURQLFDO�
O\�ZLOO�KDYH�DQ�LPSURYHG�WRRO�WR�KHOS�WKHP�JHW�WKH�MRE�GRQH��,Q�
YRLFH&ORXG�DOORZV�\RX�WR�YLHZ�\RXU�ELOO�DQG�WDNH�FDUH�RI�DQ\�
FKDUJHV�ZLWK�RQH-WLPH�SD\��UHFXUULQJ�SD\PHQW�RSWLRQV�DQG�SDSHU�
OHVV�ELOOLQJ�IHDWXUHV� 

:DQW�D�OLWWOH�PRUH"�:DWHU�XWLOLW\�FXVWRPHUV�KDYH�WKH�EHQ�
HILW�RI�WKH�:DWHU6PDUW�GDVKERDUG��KHUH�\RX�FDQ�YLHZ�\RXU�XVDJH��
JHW�FRQVHUYDWLRQ�WLSV��VLJQ�XS�IRU�DOHUWV��OLNH�OHDN�GHWHFWLRQ�DQG�VR�
PXFK�PRUH� 

,I�\RX�KDYH�QHYHU�KDG�DQ�RQOLQH�SURILOH�IRU�\RXU�XWLOLW\�DFFRXQW��
QRZ�LV�D�JUHDW�WLPH�WR�JHW�VWDUWHG��$QQRXQFHPHQWV�DQG�LQVWUXF�
WLRQV�ZLOO�FRPH�WR�\RX�LQ�WKH�PDLO�RU�E\�HPDLO��0DNH�VXUH�\RXU�
FRQWDFW�LQIRUPDWLRQ�RQ�\RXU�DFFRXQW�LV�XS�WR�GDWH�DQG�WDNH�DG�
YDQWDJH�RI�WKHVH�H[FLWLQJ�QHZ�VHUYLFHV�� 

 

 

 

 

 

%H�VXUH�WR�µOLNH¶�DQG�µIROORZ¶�XV�RQ�)DFHERRN�DW�&LW\�RI�%LOOLQJV�
3XEOLF�:RUNV�WR�OHDUQ�PRUH�DERXW�WKH�ODXQFK�RI�WKHVH�VHUYLFHV�

DQG�WR�JHW�DOO�RI�RXU�QHZV�DQG�XSGDWHV�HYHU\�GD\� 

<RX�6SRNH�DQG�:H�/LVWHQHG��� 
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· (GXFDWH�DQG�SURPRWH�RXU�YDOXHV�DQG�YLVLRQ 

· +LUH�DQG�UHWDLQ�HPSOR\HHV�WKDW�HQFRPSDVV�RXU�YLVLRQ 

· ,PSURYH�HYHU\�LQWHUDFWLRQ�ZLWK�WKH�SXEOLF�DQG�RWKHU�'HSDUWPHQWV 

· ,PSURYH�RSHUDWLRQDO�VHUYLFHV 

· 6HHN�DQG�LPSOHPHQW�QHZ�WHFKQRORJLHV�DQG�PD[LPL]H�H[LVWLQJ�WR�LPSURYH�RXU�FRPPXQLW\ 

 

:H�KDYH�EHJXQ�ZRUN�RQ�WKHVH�JRDOV�DQG�DUH�H[FLWHG�WR�ZRUN�RQ�LPSURYLQJ�3XEOLF�:RUNV�WKURXJK�TXDOLW\�RI�RXU�
VHUYLFHV� �2QFH�VSHFLILF�LPSOHPHQWDWLRQ�SODQV�DUH�GHYHORSHG�IRU�WKH�JRDOV��ZH�ZLOO�LQFRUSRUDWH�WKHP�LQWR�RXU�
'HSDUWPHQW�%XVLQHVV�3ODQ�DQG�IXWXUH�EXGJHW�SODQV� 

/HWWHU�IURP�WKH�'LUHFWRU«�FRQWLQXHG�IURP�SDJH�� 

 2XU�OLYHV�DQG�RXU�HFRQRP\�GHSHQG�RQ�LW��EXW�PLOOLRQV�RI�$PHULFDQV�WDNH�ZDWHU�VHUYLFH�
IRU�JUDQWHG�HYHU\�GD\��:LWK�UHOLDEOH�ZDWHU�VHUYLFH��SHRSOH�GRQ
W�KDYH�WR�WKLQN�WZLFH�DERXW�WKH�LQ�
IUDVWUXFWXUH�WKDW�EULQJV�ZDWHU�WR�WKHLU�KRPHV��DQG�WKHQ�VDIHO\�WUHDWV�DQG�UHWXUQV�ZDWHU�WR�WKH�HQYL�
URQPHQW�-�EXW�HYHU\RQH�VKRXOG�EH�FRQFHUQHG�ZLWK�WKH�IUDJLOLW\�RI�WKRVH�V\VWHPV�� 
 
 7KH�9DOXH�RI�:DWHU�&DPSDLJQ¶V�ILIWK�DQQXDO�QDWLRQDO�GD\�RI�HGXFDWLRQ�DQG�DZDUHQHVV��
,PDJLQH�D�'D\�:LWKRXW�:DWHU��LV�IDVW�DSSURDFKLQJ��7KH�3XEOLF�:RUNV�'HSDUWPHQW�ZLOO�EH�VKDU�
LQJ�LQIRUPDWLRQ�DERXW�WKH�YDOXH�RI�ZDWHU�RQ�VRFLDO�PHGLD�2FWREHU���-���WR�KHOS�RSHQ�WKH�FRQYHU�
VDWLRQ�LQ�RXU�FRPPXQLW\��-RLQ�XV�RQ�)DFHERRN�WR�OHDUQ�PRUH�DQG�WDNH�SDUW�LQ�WKH�HYHQW� 

,PDJLQH�D�'D\�:LWKRXW�:DWHU��� 
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 6WD\�,QIRUPHG«� 
����� &LW\�RI�%LOOLQJV�3XEOLF�:RUNV� 

'LYLVLRQ 3KRQH 

$GPLQLVWUDWLRQ ���-���-���� 

(QJLQHHULQJ ���-���-���� 

(QYLURQPHQWDO ���-���-���� 
6ROLG�:DVWH ���-���-���� 

6WUHHW��7UDIILF ���-���-���� 

8WLOLWLHV�&XVWRPHU�6HUYLFH ���-���-���� 

8WLOLW\�(PHUJHQF\��$IWHU�+RXUV� ���-���-���� 

8WLOLW\�(PHUJHQF\��'D\WLPH� ���-���-���� 

:DWHU�5HFODPDWLRQ�)DFLOLW\ ���-���-���� 

:DWHU�7UHDWPHQW�3ODQW ���-���-���� 

  

&RPPXQLW\�3DUWQHUV 3KRQH 

%LOOLQJV�+HLJKWV�:DWHU�'LVWULFW ���-���-���� 

0RQWDQD-'DNRWD�8WLOLWLHV ���-���-���� 

1RUWKZHVWHUQ�(QHUJ\ ���-���-���� 

&RQWDFW�8V 
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